and Free Cash Flow" issued by CPA Canada and is cash flow from operating activities less capital expenditures (net
of investment tax credits) as reported in the consolidated statements of cash flows. The capital expenditures related
to business acquisitions are not deducted from Standardized Free Cash Flow.

We believe Standardized Free Cash Flow is an important indicator of financial strength and performance of our
business because it shows how much cash is available to pay dividends, repay debt (including lease liabilities) and
reinvest in the Company. We believe investors and analysts use Standardized Free Cash Flow to value our business

2020 | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS | HIGH LINER FOODS INCORPORATED

| Page 25

and its underlying assets. The most comparable IFRS financial measure is "cash flows from operating activities" in
the consolidated statements of cash flows.

The table below reconciles our Standardized Free Cash Flow calculated on a rolling twelve-month basis, with
measures that are in accordance with IFRS and as reported in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Twelve months ended

(Amounts in $000s)
January 2,

2021
December 28,

2019  Change
Net change in non-cash working capital items $ 42,476 $ (9,144) $ 51,620
Cash flow from operating activities, including interest and income taxes  60,521  60,750  (229)
Cash flow from operating activities  102,997  51,606  51,391
Less: total capital expenditures, net of investment tax credits  (8,952)  (6,569)  (2,383)

Standardized Free Cash Flow $ 94,045 $ 45,037 $ 49,008

Net Debt

Net Debt is calculated as the sum of bank loans, long-term debt (excluding deferred finance costs and modification
losses) and lease liabilities, less cash.

We consider Net Debt to be an important indicator of our Company's financial leverage because it represents the
amount of debt that is not covered by available cash. We believe investors and analysts use Net Debt to determine
the Company's financial leverage. Net Debt has no comparable IFRS financial measure, but rather is calculated
using several asset and liability items in the consolidated statements of financial position.